
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 2nd July, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 
 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chairman) 
Cllr Rhian Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Non-Voting Member: 
Mr. Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Leola Card, Cllr Thomas Day, Cllr A.H. Gani, Cllr S.J. Masterson, Cllr T.W. 
Mitchell, Cllr.Ivan Whitmee. 

 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Lucy Bingham, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252 398128) or email 

lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. PROPOSAL TO START A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
To consider the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. LEG2510 (copy attached) which 
proposes the start of a Community Governance Review and sets out the Terms of 
Reference for a Review for recommendation to the Council. 
 

2. CONSTITUTION AND COMMITTEE REVIEW UPDATE REPORT (2) – (Pages 21 - 
110) 
 
To consider the Corporate Manager - Democracy Report No. DEM2506 (copy 
attached) which sets out proposed updates to the Council’s Constitution following 
consideration by the Constitution Working Group for recommendation to Council. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

MONITORING OFFICER  

2 JULY 2025 
 
 

 
 

Report No. LEG25/10 
 

PROPOSAL TO START A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
This report sets out a proposal to start a Community Governance Review in response 
to Local Government Reorganisation. This review aims to ensure that community 
governance arrangements will continue to be effective, convenient, and work in the 
interests of local residents in the event of the establishment of a unitary council for 
North Hampshire. 
 
The report and the attached proposed Terms of Reference describes the process 
and schedule for a Community Governance Review to be completed by January 
2026 to ensure there is sufficient time to set precepts and transfer any assets 
and/or services to any new parish councils that the Council may choose to 
establish.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Committee recommends to Council that the Terms of Reference for a 
Community Governance Review are approved. 
 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report sets out the background and proposal to start a Community 

Governance Review in response to Local Government Reorganisation. This 
review aims to ensure that community governance arrangements will continue 
to be effective, convenient, and work in the interests of local residents in the 
event of the establishment of a unitary council for North Hampshire. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
General 
 

2.1 The Government have invited proposals for Local Government Reorganisation 
(LGR) and asked that two-tier areas, such as Hampshire, form unitary 
authorities that combine all powers into a single Council. One criterion for LGR 
proposals is to “enable stronger community engagement and deliver genuine 
opportunities for neighbourhood empowerment” 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-reorganisation-invitation-to-local-authorities-in-two-tier-areas/letter-hampshire-isle-of-wight-portsmouth-and-southampton


 

 
2.2 On 20 March 2025, Cabinet approved the Council’s LGR Interim Plan on 20 

March 2025 (Report No. ACE2506). In line with the principles set out in the 
interim plan and at this stage of 
[...]
e 

assets and services under their control. They are statutory consultees on 
planning applications and can shape local development through 
Neighbourhood Plans.  
 

2.12 Parish councils can be funded through grants, fees and charges, and a council 
tax precept. The size of precept can vary significantly depending on the assets 
and services offered by the council. For example, in Hart District the lowest 
Band D parish precept is £15.35 per year (Bramshill) and the highest is £183.03 
per year (Hartley Wintney). The establishment of a parish council and the 
transfer of assets and services to the new council may mean that any new 
additional parish council precept is accompanied by a reduction in the district 
council precept. However, a small increase of the overall council tax paid by 
residents is expected to cover additional administrative costs. 

 
3 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

General 
 
3.1 Local Government Reorganisation will have substantial implications for local 

community governance in the Borough of Rushmoor. Given that most of the 
North Hampshire area is parished, it is proposed that the Council reviews 
governance arrangements in the Borough to ensure that they will continue to 
be effective, convenient, and work in the interests of local residents in the event 
of unitarisation.  

 
3.2 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 gives district 

councils the powers to conduct a Community Governance Review to ensure 
that local governance will continue to be effective and convenient and will reflect 
the identities and interests of local communities. This review can result in a 
recommendation to establish new parish councils.  
 

Page 3

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2025-03/Town-and-parish-council-budget-information-2025-26.pdf


 

3.3 To begin the review, the Council must agree a terms of reference that sets out 
the scope, principles, responsibilities, consultation activity, and schedule. The 
proposed terms of reference for this review are attached in Annex 1. Once the 
Council has approved the terms of reference for the review, it must complete 
the review within twelve months. 

 
3.4 The proposed Community Governance Review will involve all wards and 

residents within the borough.  
 

3.5 A first consultation will seek resident views on whether they think there should 
be a lower tier of local government in the borough, and whether this should be 
single ward parishes, or multi-ward parishes (i.e. town councils). The 
consultation will provide general information for residents to understand the 
possible implications of any future proposed approach, including any changes 
to precepts. 
 

3.6 The Council will consider the results of the first consultation and recommended 
next steps in September 2026 to decide whether to proceed to the second 
consultation.  This could seek residents’ views on a proposed form, structure, 
assets, and services for parish and/or town councils. The consultation will 
provide specific information for residents to fully understand the implications of 
the proposed approach, including any changes to precepts.  

 
3.7 The Council will consider a final report and draft Community Governance 

Reorganisation Order by January 2026 in advance of potential parish council 
elections in May 2026. Alternatively, the Council could decide to not make any 
changes to community governance having given regard to the consultation 
results.  

 
Alternative Options 
 
Neighbourhood area committees 

 
3.8 The Government have suggested that neighbourhood area committees could 

offer a model of place-based engagement and leadership that maximises 
efficiencies, and strengthens localism and community participation.  
 

3.9 A neighbourhood area committee is a local governance body that involves 
residents in decision-making processes for their community. These committees 
typically consist of local councillors who use their knowledge of the area to 
[...]
in September where more specific proposals are 
recommended.  

 
 

Page 7



 

Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.14 An equality impact check found that this proposal would have a neutral or low 

negative impact on people with protected characteristics. Alternative 
consultation methods will be considered to mitigate these impacts. Therefore, 
a full assessment is not required. The Equality Impact Assessment in Annex 2 
will be updated as more specific proposals are developed and included in a 
later Community Governance Review report to Council in September. 

 
5 CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 This report sets out a proposal to start a Community Governance Review in 

response to Local Government Reorganisation. This review aims to ensure that 
community governance arrangements will continue to be effective, convenient, 
and work in the interests of local residents in the event of the establishment of 
a unitary council for North Hampshire. 
 

5.2 The report and the attached proposed Terms of Reference describes the 
process and schedule for a Community Governance Review to be completed 
by January 2026 to ensure there is sufficient time to set precepts and transfer 
any assets and/or services to any new parish councils that the Council may 
choose to establish.  
 

5.3 The Leaders Working Group on Local Government Reorganisation and the 
Policy and Projects Advisory Board have been consulted on the proposal and 
support the recommendation to Council.  
 

5.4 This proposal supports the proposed Council Delivery Plan commitment to 
achieve the best outcome for Rushmoor residents and business from LGR, to 
engage with residents and business, and to ensure their needs are met. It will 
contribute to the Council’s Local Government Reorganisation submission 
meeting the criterion to “enable stronger community engagement and deliver 
genuine opportunities for neighbourhood empowerment.”  

 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Annex 1: Proposed Community Governance Review Terms of
[...]
lify as significant, with a £250,000 threshold for property transactions. 

Furthermore, for staff, we generally consider the impact on more than 25 people as significant, which would require a full EIA. If you're unsure, you can 
seek guidance from the Policy Team. 

*After screening, if you identify the need for a full Equality Impact Assessment, you can use your existing answers as a 
foundation for the full assessment. 

Name of Project  
Community Governance Review  

Reference number (if applicable) 
 

Service Area 
Legal  

Date screening completed 
23 June 2025 

Screening author name 
Martin Iyawe 

Policy Team sign off  
Alex Shiell 

Authorising Director/Head of Service name 
Amanda Bancroft 

 
 
 

P
age 12

https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/media/0bqn3jg4/2-new-access-to-information-procedure-rules-accessible.pdf


Annex 2: Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Please provide a summary of the proposal 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Please outline: 

• What are the aims / objectives of this proposal? 
• Will this deliver any savings? 
• What benefits or change will we see from this proposal? 
• Which key groups of people or areas of the borough are involved? 

 

The proposal is to begin a Community Governance Review (CGR) to consider the creation of parish or town councils within Rushmoor. The 
review is in response to expected local government reorganisation and the potential establishment of a unitary council for North Hampshire. 
The CGR will involve borough-wide consultation with residents and stakeholders to understand their views on potential parish or town 
councils, with a decision by January 2026 to allow for elections in May 2026 if new councils are created. 

• Aims/Objectives: To review and potentially establish new community governance arrangements to ensure effective, convenient 
local representation that reflects community identity. 

• Savings: No direct savings. Some one-off costs will be incurred for legal advice, systems u
[...]
vel of representation in their area (such as a town or parish council, or a neighbourhood area committee), and if so, how 
that might be set up. 

The first consultation (21 July to 12 September 2025) will ask for views on whether people support the idea of local councils, how they 
might be set up (e.g. one for each ward or a single town council), and what they could be called. 

The second consultation (6 October to 28 November 2025) will follow up with more detailed questions if there is support for new 
councils — such as the number of councillors, funding methods, and which services or assets they should manage. 

• Who will be consulted? All Rushmoor residents, local voluntary and community groups, and key partners. 

• How will we consult? The consultation will be shared through the council website, social media (Facebook, X/Twitter, Nextdoor, 
LinkedIn, etc.), email newsletters, local media, and partner organisations like RVS. Internal staff channels include Viva Engage, staff 
and member newsletters, and Rushmoor Round-Up. 

• Personal data: We do not plan to collect any personal data as part of the consultation. It will be an anonymous survey. 

• How feedback will be used: The findings from both consultation rounds will be reviewed and used to decide whether to propose 
setting up town or parish councils and to shape the details if so. 

Potential consultation questions could include: 

1st Consultation key points  

• Would you like a lower tier of local representation government in your area?  

• If yes, would you like a parish in every ward or multi-ward for towns?   

2nd Consultation key points  

P
age 15



Annex 2: Equality Impact Assessment 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Do you agree with our proposal for Parish / Town Councils? Our first consultation demonstrated support for [town councils] [parish 
councils].  

• Do you agree with [proposed names]  

• If not, what would you like them to be ca
[...]

2ND JULY, 2025  REPORT NO. DEM2506 
 

CONSTITUTION AND COMMITTEE REVIEW UPDATE (2)   

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

  

1.1 The Council’s Constitution is intended to facilitate council business. It sets out 

how the Council operates, how decisions are made, and the procedures which 

are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent and accountable to 

local people. The Council has a responsibility to monitor its Constitution, and to 

ensure that it is kept up to date. 

 

1.2 At its meeting on 22nd May 2025, the Corporate Governance, Audit and 

Standards Committee (CGAS) considered Report No. DEM2505 ‘Constitution 

and Committee Review Update’. The Committee approved updates to the 

Constitution for recommendation to the Council, and proposals to take forward 

the Committee Review Recommendations.  

1.3 On taking forward the Committee Review recommendations, it was agreed that 

the Constitution Working Group be asked to consider the detailed terms of 

reference for the committees created from the proposed separation of the 

CGAS Committee’s functions. Also, the modifications needed to the terms of 

reference of the Policy and Project Advisory Board (PPAB) and Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to incorporate committee review proposals including 

a new Programme Management Group to co-ordinate work programmes. It was 

agreed that the recommendations from the Constitution Working Group be 

reported back to members of the CGAS Committee in advance of a final report 

on recommendations for updates to the Constitution being made to the Council 

in July.  

1.4 The cross-party Constitution Working Group considered the following 

documents and matters in further detail at its meeting on 23rd June 2025, and 

the latest versions are attached with this report:  

• The schedule of proposed updates to be made to the Constitution 

including the wording of the update to the Code of Conduct for 

Councillors in respect of core training (Appendix 1). 

 

• Revised Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business to reflect the 

inclusion of the new provision for ‘Questions by the Public’, and the 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s15182/Item%208%20-%20Constitution%20and%20Committee%20Review%20Update%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s15182/Item%208%20-%20Constitution%20and%20Committee%20Review%20Update%20Report.pdf


creation of a new ‘Audit & Governance Committee’ and ‘Licensing & 

Corporate Business Committee’ (Appendix 2).   

 

• The Scheme for Questions by the Public (Appendix 3) 

 

• Revised Terms of Reference proposed for the new ‘Audit & 

Governance Committee’ and ‘Licensing & Corporate Business 

Committee’, along with updates made to the terms of reference of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory 

Board (Appendix 4)  

 

• The schedule showing the record of updates made to the Constitution 

since the last review report to Council in February 2023 (Appendix 5).   

 

1.5 Subject to any further comments raised by the Committee, the proposed 

updates to the Council’s Constitution as set out in appendices 1 to 5 shall be 

recommended to the Council in July, in alignment with the recommendations 

agreed in May. 

 

2. SUMMARY OF UPDATES    

Code of Conduct for councillors  

2.1 Following discussion with the Constitution Working Group, the following 

wording is proposed to be inserted as new Para 2 of the Code of Conduct for 

Councillors:  

 “TRAINING PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Training shall be provided by the Council to help ensure that you are equipped 
to act appropriately in your councillor role.  

 
All councillors are strongly encouraged to undertake the following core training 
which shall be provided for all new councillors as part of the new member 
induction programme, and with an expectation that councillors will attend 
refresher training to keep up to date. Training shall be offered so that there is 
flexibility in access; typically, the training will be offered as either attendance at 
a training session either in person/online, a recording to watch back or via on-
line modules.  

 
Core Training for all Councillors:  

 

• Code of Conduct for Councillors 

• Information Governance (to ensure councillors are aware of their data 
controller responsibilities under GDPR as a ward councillor) 

• Cyber Security and Information Security (for Rushmoor Outlook account 
users/using Rushmoor IT kit) 

Page 22



• Safeguarding Training (to ensure councillors are aware of duty to report 
safeguarding concerns, and how to respond as a ward councillor).  

 
In addition, councillors who are involved in quasi-judicial decision making as 
members of the Development Management Committee or on Licensing 
Hearings need to undertake training to meet the legal requirements for 
participation.”  

 

 Scheme for Questions by the Public 

2.2 Following consideration by the Constitution Working Group, further additions 

are proposed to the ‘Scheme for Questions by the Public’ at full Council which 

are shown as track changes in Appendix 3 to this Report. The additions clarify 

that all Members shall be notified of public questions submitted in advance of 

the Council Meeting, that a record of public questions shall be maintained and 

available on the website, and a questioner will be advised the reason why a 

question has been refused for the agenda if it has to be rejected.       

 

Summary of Updates to Terms of Reference of Committees 

2.3 Further to the Committee Review recommendations, it is proposed to separate 

the functions of the CGAS Committee, with new terms of reference created for 

a new ‘Audit & Governance Committee’ and new ‘Licensing & Corporate 

Governance Committee’, and some revisions are proposed to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and Policy & Project Advisory Board (PPAB). This 

is set out in Appendix 4 (attached)
[...]
 July and September including details for the proposed new 

Programme Management Group, follow up around councillor appointments and 

dates of future meetings, and preliminary work to prepare for an Independent 

Remuneration Panel to meet in late 2025. 

 

4.       CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 Changes are proposed to the content of the Constitution to ensure that the 

provisions remain up-to-date, and the Council continues to work effectively to 

meet the needs of the wider Council Membership.    

 Subject to any amendments agreed by the Committee, it is recommended to 

the Council that a revised and updated Constitution be adopted.  

 The revisions to comprise: - 

(1) All proposed new amendments to the Constitution as described in the 

schedule in Appendix 1; 

(2) Updates to the Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business and 

Scheme for Public Questions as set out in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3; 

Page 24



(3) Updates to the Terms of Reference for Committees; ‘Role and 

Responsibilities of Council Decision-Making Committees’, ‘Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference’ and ‘Policy & Project Advisory 

Board – Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 4; 

 

(4) An update to the Code of Conduct for Councillors as set out in Para 2.1 

above; and   

 

(5) All previously agreed amendments and updates to the Constitution since 

the last review in February 2023 as set out in the schedule in Appendix 5.   

 

Note: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 29 (1), the proposed 

amendments to the Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business 

including the Scheme for Public Questions will stand adjourned to the 

following Council Meeting.   

The decision-making structure of the Council as described in the 

proposed amendments to Standing Orders shall therefore be 

implemented from October 2025 onwards subject to Council approval.   

 

 

 

JILL SHUTTLEWORTH 

CORPORATE MANAGER – DEMOCRACY  

 

Contact: Jill.shuttlewor
[...]
he Committee that he or she does not wish to 
serve PROVIDED that he or she may not vote at a meeting of a 
Sub-Committee of which he or she is not a voting Member. 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
(3) A Sub-Committee may appoint such non-voting Members and 

advisers as it considers fit. 
 
 

VARIATION AND REVOCATION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 

Motions to amend Standing Orders 
 
2930. (1) Any motion to add to, vary or revoke these Standing Orders shall, 

when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion 
to the next Meeting of the Council. 

 
 

SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 

3031. (1) Subject to Paragraph (2) of this Standing Order, any of the 
preceding Standing Orders may be suspended so far as regards 
any business at the meeting where its suspension is moved. 

 
(2) A motion to suspend Standing Orders shall not be moved without 

notice (i.e. under Standing Order 13) unless there shall be present 
at least one-half of the whole number of the Members of the 
Council. 

 
 

STANDING ORDERS TO BE GIVEN TO MEMBERS 
 
3132. A copy of these Standing Orders and of such statutory provisions as 

regulate the proceedings and business of the Council, shall be made 
available to each Member of the Council by the Corporate Manager – 
Democracy upon delivery to him or her of the Member's Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office on the Member being first elected to the Council. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

 

SCHEME FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT FULL COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 

OVERVIEW 

 

The purpose of the Scheme for Public Questions at full Council is to enable a Member 

of the public with a connection to the Rushmoor area to ask a Member of the Cabinet 

or Chairman of Committee, a question on any matter in relation to which the Council 

has powers or duties, or which affects the Borough.  

 

A maximum period of 15 minutes will be allocated for public questions on the Council 

agenda.    

 

The Scheme is available to:  

 

• Any
[...]
cil’s website. The record will 

include answers for questions accepted, and the reason(s) rejected for the 

questions refused.     

 

Grounds for refusal of a Public Question  

 

1.8 The Managing Director of the Council may reject a question for Council for 

inclusion on the agenda if in their opinion:  

 

•  it does not relate to a matter for which the Council has responsibility or does 

not affect the Borough or its residents, communities or businesses,  

•  it is defamatory, frivolous, vexatious, or offensive,  

•  it refers to legal proceedings taken or anticipated by or against the Council 

• it is substantially the same as a question or statement which has been put to 

a meeting of Council within the previous 6 months, 

 •  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information, or  

•  it would more appropriately be responded to by the Council under the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000, or the Data Protection Act 1998 as 

amended 

• Allegations against individual councillors or officers  

 

1.9 The questioner will be advised the reason why a question has been refused for 

the agenda.  

 

Responding to Questions at the Council Meeting   

 

1.10 The Corporate Manager – Democracy will prepare a list of tabled questions in the 

order in which they have been received.  

 

1.11 The Leader of the Council and the appropriate Member(s) will be advised in 

advance of the question that has been submitted for their response.  

 

1.12 At the Council Meeting, questions will be taken in the order in which they were 

received by the Corporate Manager – Democracy, except that the Mayor may 

group similar questions or statements together.  

 

1.13 Public questions may be read out by the Mayor on behalf of the questioner, or may 

be asked by the member of the public at the meeting when invited to do so by the 

Mayor. 

 

Page 60



 

1.14 The response to a public question will take the form of a verbal response with 

a written 
[...]
updated to Managing Director or Head of Paid Service  
 

Council 10/4/2025 

Delete references to the post of Assistant Chief Executive  CX staffing decision – 
admin update 
 

April 2025 

Updates to Senior Leadership Team job titles through all documentation in the 
Constitution e.g. Head of Operations updated to Executive Head of Operations, Head of 
Economy, Planning & Strategic Housing updated to Executive Head of Property & 
Growth   

CX staffing decision – 
admin update 

March to July 
2023 

 

PART 2 – THE CONSTITUTION AND HOW THE COUNCIL OPERATES 

SECTION 2  

Section/Para Update Decision Maker  Date 

3.15 The Council’s Staff and 
Management Structure 

Updates to Posts that comprise ELT (Executive 
Leadership Team)  

CX staffing decision – 
admin update  
 
 

May 2023 
May 2025  

3.18 Legal Proceedings, 
Authentication of Documents and 
Affixing the Common Seal of the 
Council  
 

Updated following changes to posts to clarify 
that the Managing Director, Executive Director 
and Corporate Manager – Legal Services are 
empowered to witness sealing 

Admin update – titles of 
posts and departure of 
ACE post 

May 2025 

Figure 1 at end of Section 2  Updates to the Council’s decision-making 
Structure diagram – Cabinet Portfolio names 

Leader of the Council May 2023 
January 2024 
May 2024 
May 2025 

 

P
age 107



 

PART 3 - RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS 

Section/Paragraph Update  Decision 
maker  
 

Date  

 
Section 2 – Executive Functions  
 
 
 
 
Section 3 - Scheme of Delegation for 
Executive Matters 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Appendix 1 – Cabinet Portfolio 
Responsibilities 

 
 
 
 

• Appendix 2 – Service Responsibilities 
 
 
 
 

 
Para 2.12 – The Cabinet may appoint up to two 
Cabinet Champions each year who are entitled to 
receive a Members Allowance (instead of three)   
 
 
 

• Paras 3.2 and 3.9 - Titles of portfolio holders 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Para 3.10 – update to post titles 
 
 
 
Cabinet Portfolios and Responsibilities – Update
[...]
2023 

P
age 109



 

 

PART 4 – PROCEDURE RULES 

Section/Paragraph Update  Decision 
maker  
 

Date  

 
10. Contract Standing Orders  
 
 

 
Revised Contract Standing Orders inserted to 
replace previous.  

 
Council  

 
27/2/2025 

 
11. Officer Employment Procedure Rules  
  

 
Insert Definition of Chief Officers for the 
purposes of pay awards 
 
‘For the purposes of pay awards the following 
roles are classed as ‘Chief Officers’: Chief 
Executive, Executive Directors, Assistant Chief 
Executive, Executive Heads of Service and 
Heads of Service’ 
  

 
CX – Staffing 
Matter 

 
July 2023 
 

 

PART 6 – MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

Section/Paragraph  Decision 
maker 

Date 
 

 
Schedule of Rates 
 

 
Uplift 1 to Schedule of Rates from May 2023 
 
Uplift 2 to Schedule of Rates from May 2024  

 
Council agreed 
arrangements 
for uplifts to 
Allowances 
Scheme 
agreed in June 
2022 
 

 
23/6/22 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	1 Proposal to Start a Community Governance Review
	2 Constitution and Committee Review Update Report (2)
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Updates PROPOSED to be made to the Constitution
	Appendix 2 - Standing Orders for the Regulation of Proceedings - June 2025
	Appendix 3 - Scheme for Public Questions at the Full Council Meeting
	Appendix 4 - Updates to Terms of Reference (showing tracked changes and a clean copy)
	1. Role and Responsibility of Decision Making Bodies - June 2025 (track changes)
	2. NEW - Role and Responsibility of Decision Making Bodies - June 2025 clean copy
	3. NEW Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - June 2025 - (track changes)
	4. NEW Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - June 2025 - clean copy
	5. NEW Policy and Project Advisory Board - Terms of Reference - June 2025 (track changes)
	6. NEW Policy and Project Advisory Board - Terms of Reference - June 2025 (clean copy)

	Appendix 5 - Schedule of updates made to the Constitution Since February 2023




Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd July, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chairman) 
Cllr Rhian Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
C.W. Card, Cllr Sue Carter and Cllr P.G. Taylor. 
 
Cllr Thomas Day and Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as Standing 
Deputies.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
Mr. Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 

10. PROPOSAL TO START A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. LEG2510, which set 
out a proposal to start a Community Governance Review in response to Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR). The review aimed to ensure that community 
governance arrangements would continue to be effective, convenient, and work in 
the interests of local residents in the event of the establishment of a unitary council 
for North Hampshire.  
 
The report and the attached proposed terms of reference described the process and 
schedule for a Community Governance Review to be completed by January 2026, to 
ensure there was sufficient time to set precepts and transfer any assets and/or 
services to any new Parish Councils that the Council may choose to establish. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding potential costs of setting up 
Town or Parish Councils, the services provided by Town and Parish Councils and 
the differences between the two.  
 
The Committee noted that residents would need to have clarity about the 
consultation in order to seek their views, as there were several consultations ongoing 
with regards to LGR.  
 



- 10 - 
 

It was noted by the Committee, that the Council would consider a final report and 
draft Community Governance Reorganisation Order by January 2026 in advance of 
potential Parish Council elections in May 2026. An alternative option for the Council, 
was the decision to not make any changes to community governance, having given 
regard to the consultation results. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the terms of reference for 
a Community Governance Review, as set out in the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. 
LEG2510, be approved. 
 

11. CONSTITUTION AND COMMITTEE REVIEW UPDATE REPORT (2) 
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Manager – Democracy Report No. 
DEM2506, which set out proposed updates to the Constitution in respect of: 
 
(1) All proposed new amendments to the Constitution as described in the schedule in 
Appendix 1; 
 
(2) Updates to the Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business and Scheme for 
Public Questions as set out in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3; 
 
(3) Updates to the Terms of Reference for Committees; ‘Role and Responsibilities of 
Council Decision-Making Committees’, ‘Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Terms of 
Reference’ and ‘Policy & Project Advisory Board – Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix 4 to come into effect from October 2025; 
 
(4) An update to the Code of Conduct for Councillors as set out in Para 2.1 of the 
Report; and  
 
(5) All previously agreed amendments and updates to the Constitution since the last 
review in February 2023 as set out in the schedule in Appendix 5. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the necessity of splitting the 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee (CGAS), considering the 
upcoming Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). The Committee noted that due 
to the CGAS Committee’s numerous functions and responsibilities, reports from 
external bodies had strongly advised that focus was given to financial management 
and ensuring that Members felt they had the capacity to have the required 
specialism and in-depth knowledge. There was also the need for a strong pool of 
trained Members for licensing, with daytime availability, that had to be drawn from 
the CGAS Committee. Members could serve on both new Committees, if required. 
 
Members also raised questions concerning the time allocated for questions at 
Council meetings. The Committee noted that the Mayor would have the ability to 
extend the time for public questions, if they considered it necessary. 
 

(i) The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the proposed 
updates to the Council’s Constitution, following consideration by the 
Constitution Working Group, as set out in the Corporate Manager - 



- 11 - 
 

Democracy Report No. DEM2506, be approved subject to the inclusion of 
the following additional amendments:  

 

 that the terms of reference for the Licensing and Corporate Business 
Committee include reference to the Committee having responsibility for 
matters regarding the renumeration of the Head of Paid Service; and 

 

 that the ‘Scheme for Public Questions at Full Council’ be updated at para 
1.8 to state that the Managing Director, in consultation with the Mayor, 
may reject a question for Council for inclusion on the agenda. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR BILL O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


